hundred care sites and one hundred and forty-two hospitals across twenty-one states in the United 

States.  CommonSpirit operates hospitals in California through Dignity, a California based company 

that operates forty hospitals across California, Arizona, and Nevada. 

31. In September 2024, CommonSpirit publicized that it generated Thirty Seven Billion 

Dollars ($37,000,000,000) in revenues for the 2024 fiscal year, which ended on June 30, 2024.1  

ProPublica reports that Dignity generated over Nine Billion, Nine Hundred Million Dollars 

($9,900,000,000) for the 2023 fiscal year.2  The companies’ billions of dollars in revenues are then 

used to, inter alia, pay their C-Suite executives and other high-ranking executives millions of dollars 

in yearly compensation.  For example, according the Paddock Post, CommonSpirit’s CEO earned 

approximately Twenty Eight Million Dollars Per Year ($28,000,000) during the 2023 fiscal year.3   

Similarly, ProPublica reported that in 2023, Dignity’s CEO earned over Twenty-Seven Million 

Dollars ($27,000,000) in compensation, while Dignity’s Chief Operating Officer and Senior Chief 

Strategy Officer earned just over Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) and Four Million Dollars 

($4,000,000), respectively.   

1 https://www.commonspirit.org/news-articles/commonspirit-health-releases-fy2024-year-end-